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in about 2} years from the commencement of construction works.
The estimated costs is Rs. 2-59 crores including the cost of land and its development charges.

Surr M. P. BHARGAVA: May 1 know what is the present strength of beds in the various E.S.I.S. hospitals and what is the average need, according to the experience gained by the Department, yearly?

Surr A. K. SEN: It is foo wide a question to be answered. This s g specific question relating to a decision about 3 hospital of 900 beds. And the average need and so on should be the subject-matier of a separate question.

Surr M. P. BHARGAVA: This is very necessary to justify why a 900-bed hospital is mnecessary and, therefore, the question is absolutely relevant.

Mr. CHAIRMAN: If you have the information, you may give it. If you do not have it, you may say so.

Surr A. K. SEN: 1t was necessary because of the need of the locality.
But the average experience for the whole country is a different matter altogether.

Surr M. P. BHARGAVA: I am not asking for the whole country; I am asking for De’hi. And I would like to know where is the site of the new hospital.

Surt JAGANATH RAO. About 31 acres, and it is on the Najafgarh
Road in Delhi.

Serr ARJUN ARORA: May Y know if the cost of building these two hospitals will be met by the Employees State Insurance Corporation or the Government will contribute anything from its exchequer?

Sarrt JAGANATH RAO: It is met entirely from the E.S.I. Corporation’s funds.

[RAJYA SABHA]

to Questions 3704

Surr D, THENGARI; Will the Government accept the principle that the number of beds should be determined according to ithe needs of the locality and, if so, may I know whether this has been followed in other centres also?

Surr JAGANATH RAO: That is the principle, Sir, that is being followed.

SHRI A. D. MANI: May I ask the Minister how many persons are covered by the Employees State Insurance Scheme in the Delhi region?
If a hospital of 900 beds is to be <et up, it must be justified on the basis of the number of persons who are the heneficiaries wunder the scheme.
Further, may I ask him whether it is proposed to set up similar regional hospitals in the various regions of the country?

Serr A. K. SEN: The number of people covered in the Delhi area is 82,000—a very large number—and I can assure the hon. Member, Sir, that this scheme wag undertaken only with a view to meeting the need that thig locality offems.

*566. [The Questioner (Shri Ram Singh) was absent. For answer vide col. 3736 infra.]

1346. [Withdrawn.]
HELI-TAXI SERVICE

*567. Semr R. K. BHUWALKA:
Will the Minister of CrviL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that the Indiap Airlines Corporation is considering a proposal to introduce heli-
taxi service to carry passengers from city to the airport in Calcutta and Bombay;

(b) if so, the detail thereof; and

(c¢) by when the scheme is likely to be introduced?

tTransferreq from the 1st September, 1965,


Orac Answers

3705
Tue MINISTER or TRANSPORT
(SeErT Ras BaHapur): (a) No, Sir.

(b) and (c¢) Do not arise.
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Serr SANTOKH SINGH: Would it be possible to consider introducing a mono-rail system on the patitern of

Tokyo, between the airport and Calcutta?

Sarr RAJ BAHADUR: This an_d other allied questions can be considered when we have got vut of the present crisis.

Surr BIREN ROY: Is it a fact that helicopter service between twg places which are oniy about fifteen to twenty miles distant and which are also heing connected by high speed roadways has always proved to be completely useless in other countries?

Surr RAJ BAHADUR: That is a fact, Sir.

Mgr. CHAIRMAN: He has replied to some one else’s question.

Surt M. P. BHARGAVA: May I know whether it is a fact that the expensive experiment of running a helicopter service from Dum Dum to, say, the Maidan in Calcutta is not necessary now in view of a new road having been opened?

Surr RAJ BAHADUR: Hon. Members are all very wel] informed.

*568. [The Questioner (Shrimati Devaki Gopidas) was absent. For answer vide col. 3736 infra.]

*569. [Postponed to the 20th September, 1965.]

*570. [The Questioner (Shri Gurudev Gupta) was absent. For answer vide col. 3737 infra.]

SuGAR ExXPORTS

*571. Surr JAGAT NARAIN: Will the Minister of Foop AND AGRICULTURE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that Government have entered into sugar export agreements with the United Kingdom, United States of America and Canada for the year 1965;

(b) if so, the amount of sugar to be exported to each of these countries;

(c) the terms of the and

agreement;

